(i) Deemed Cost for Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets recognized as at 1 April 2017 (transition date)
measured as per the previous Indian GAAP (‘I GAAP’) and use that carrying value as its
deemed cost as of the transition date.

Estimates

Ind AS estimates as on 1 April 2017 are consistent with the estimates  as at the same date
made in conformity with previous GAAP. The Company has made an estimate regarding
impairment of financial assets based on Expected Credit Loss model which were not
required under the Previous GAAP.

37.2 First time IND AS Adoption Reconciliation :

(i) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018 :

Asirvad Microfinance Limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

37 First-time adoption of Ind AS

37.1

37.2 First time IND AS Adoption Reconciliation :

(i) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018 :
Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to IND AS

IND AS balance
sheet Previous GAAP Effect of transition

to IND AS IND AS balance sheet

ASSETS
Financial assets

(a) Cash and cash equivalents   19,026.25   -   19,026.25   10,091.98   -   10,091.98
(b) Bank Balances other than (a) above   8,570.44   -   8,570.44   6,824.39   -   6,824.39
(c) Loans   204,288.84   (827.62)   203,461.22   167,168.84   (4,357.46)   162,811.38
(d) Loans given to staff - at amortised cost   53.46   -   53.46   28.68   -   28.68
(e) Investments   5.00   -   5.00   5.00   -   5.00
(f) Other Financial assets   2,177.14   (2.38)   2,174.76   1,175.36   (2.77)   1,172.59

   234,121.13   (830.00)   233,291.13   185,294.25   (4,360.23)   180,934.02

(a) Current tax assets (net)   817.43   -   817.43   -   -   -
(b) Deferred tax assets (net)   3,981.05   463.60   4,444.65   2,218.15   1,718.58   3,936.73
(c) Investment Property   8.64   -   8.64   8.64   -   8.64
(d) Property, Plant and Equipment   628.88   -   628.88   551.68   -   551.68
(e) Intangible assets   73.34   -   73.34   7.01   -   7.01
(f) Other non financial assets   160.39   -   160.39   108.14   -   108.14

   5,669.73   463.60   6,133.33   2,893.62   1,718.58   4,612.20

   239,790.86   (366.40)   239,424.46   188,187.87   (2,641.65)   185,546.22

Amount Rs.in Lakhs Amount Rs.in Lakhs

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transition
to IND AS

 IND AS balance
sheet  Previous GAAP  Effect of transition

to IND AS
 IND AS balance

sheet

(a)Other Payables

   -   -   -   -

   1,035.90   -   1,035.90   835.11   -   835.11

(b) Debt Securities   62,152.20   (154.03)   61,998.17   43,310.05   0.69   43,310.74
(c) Borrowings (other than debt securities)   134,568.92   267.98   134,836.90   105,026.90   282.91   105,309.81
(d) Subordinated Liabilities   11,270.99   136.07   11,407.06   11,380.18   32.28   11,412.46
(e) Other Financial liabilities   1,512.82   -   1,512.82   398.83   -   398.83

   210,540.83   250.02   210,790.85   160,951.07   315.88   161,266.95

Non-financial Liabilities
(a) Provisions   184.29   -   184.29   567.10   -   567.10
(b) Other non-financial liabilities   329.58   246.67   576.25   231.48   241.98   473.46

   513.87   246.67   760.54   798.58   241.98   1,040.56

Equity
(a) Equity share capital   3,207.49   -   3,207.49   2,627.66   -   2,627.66
(b) Other equity   25,528.67   (863.09)   24,665.58   23,810.56   (3,199.51)   20,611.05

   28,736.16   (863.09)   27,873.07   26,438.22   (3,199.51)   23,238.71

   239,790.86   (366.40)   239,424.46   188,187.87   (2,641.65)   185,546.22

(ii) Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS
Amount Rs.in Lakhs

As at
31 March 2018

As at
1 April 2017

28,736.16   26,438.22

Ind AS: Adjustments increase (decrease):

(244.50)   (370.53)
(267.98)   (282.91)

154.03   (0.69)

(136.07)   (32.28)

(583.12)   (3,986.93)
-

[…]

on Expected Credit Loss model which were not required under the Previous GAAP.

As at 1 April 2017
(End of Last period  Presented  under Previous GAAP)

Estimates

 As at 1 April 2017
(End of Last period  Presented  under Previous GAAP)

Particulars

Equity as reported under previous GAAP

(i) Impact on recognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost
(ii) Impact on recognition of financial liabilities at amortised cost by application of Effective
Interest Rate Method on Term loans

Particulars

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 As at  31 March 2018
(End of Last period  Presented  under Previous GAAP)

Financial Liabilities

Asirvad Microfinance Limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

12th Annual Report 2018-19

127

Asirvad Microfinance Limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

(iii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit & Loss for the Year ended 31 March 2018
Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS Ind AS

Revenue from operations
I Interest income 43,558.60   12.67   43,571.27
II Other operating income 154.58   126.03   280.61

Total 43,713.18   138.70   43,851.88

Other Income 3,107.32   -   3,107.32

III Total Revenue (I + II) 46,820.50   138.70   46,959.20

IV EXPENSES
Finance cost 21,384.11   (65.91)   21,318.20
Impairment of financial instruments 15,831.45   (3,403.78)   12,427.67
Employee benefit expenses 9,200.89   51.21   9,252.10
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 635.94   -   635.94
Other expenses 4,761.11   12.32   4,773.43
Total Expenses 51,813.50   (3,406.16)   48,407.34

V Loss before tax (III - IV) (4,993.00)   3,544.86   (1,448.14)

VI Tax Expense
(a) Current tax -   -   -
(b) Deferred tax (1,762.90)   1,243.26   (519.64)

Total tax expense (1,762.90)   1,243.26   (519.64)

VII Loss for the year (V - VI) (3,230.10)   2,301.60   (928.50)

VIII Other Comprehensive Income
(i) Items that will not be recycled to profit or loss

Remeasurement gains and (losses) on defined benefit
obligations (net) -   33.55   33.55

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss -   (11.72)   (11.72)

Total Other Comprehensive Income for the year -   21.83   21.83

IX Total Comprehensive Income for the year (VII + VIII) (3,230.10)   2,323.43   (906.67)

(iv) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2018 :
Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Loss as per Previous GAAP (3,230.10)
Ind AS: Adjustments (increase) decrease:

126.03
12.67
65.91

3,403.78
(v) Actuarial Loss on defined benefit obligation (33.55)

(12.32)
(vii) Provision for Sick Leave (4.66)

(1,243.26)
(13.00)

Total adjustment to profit or loss 2,301.60

Profit under Ind AS (928.50)

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) 21.83

Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS (906.67)

Note : Under previous GAAP,total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore the above reconciliation starts with loss under previous GAAP.

(v) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flows for the Year ended 31 March 2018

Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Previously Reported Effect of Transition
to IND AS IND AS

(43,585.01)   20,586.96   (22,998.05)
(562.96)   31.87   (531.09)

53,082.24   (20,618.83)   32,463.41
8,934.27   -   8,934.27
10,091.98   -   10,091.98

19,026.25   -   19,026.25

(vi) Analysis of Cash & cash equivalents as at 31 March 2018 and as at 1 April 2017 for the purpose of cashflows under IND AS :

19,026.25   10,091.98
-   -

-   -

19,026.25   10,091.98

(ii) Impact on recognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost

[…]

previous GAAP)

(viii) Deferred Tax impact on above adjustments
(ix) ESOP Adjustments

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Add: Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year

Net cash flows from financing activities
Net cash flows from investing activities
Net cash flows from operating activities
Previous GAAP

PARTICULARS

Year ended 31 March 2018
(latest period presented under previous GAAP)

As at 1 April 2017
(Date of

Transition)

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the end of the year

(iii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit & Loss for the Year ended 31 March
2018

Asirvad Microfinance Limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

37 First-time adoption of Ind AS

37.1

37.2 First time IND AS Adoption Reconciliation :

(i) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018 :
Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to IND AS

IND AS balance
sheet Previous GAAP Effect of transition

to IND AS IND AS balance sheet

ASSETS
Financial assets

(a) Cash and cash equivalents   19,026.25   -   19,026.25   10,091.98   -   10,091.98
(b) Bank Balances other than (a) above   8,570.44   -   8,570.44   6,824.39   -   6,824.39
(c) Loans   204,288.84   (827.62)   203,461.22   167,168.84   (4,357.46)   162,811.38
(d) Loans given to staff - at amortised cost   53.46   -   53.46   28.68   -   28.68
(e) Investments   5.00   -   5.00   5.00   -   5.00
(f) Other Financial assets   2,177.14   (2.38)   2,174.76   1,175.36   (2.77)   1,172.59

   234,121.13   (830.00)   233,291.13   185,294.25   (4,360.23)   180,934.02

(a) Current tax assets (net)   817.43   -   817.43   -   -   -
(b) Deferred tax assets (net)   3,981.05   463.60   4,444.65   2,218.15   1,718.58   3,936.73
(c) Investment Property   8.64   -   8.64   8.64   -   8.64
(d) Property, Plant and Equipment   628.88   -   628.88   551.68   -   551.68
(e) Intangible assets   73.34   -   73.34   7.01   -   7.01
(f) Other non financial assets   160.39   -   160.39   108.14   -   108.14

   5,669.73   463.60   6,133.33   2,893.62   1,718.58   4,612.20

   239,790.86   (366.40)   239,424.46   188,187.87   (2,641.65)   185,546.22

Amount Rs.in Lakhs Amount Rs.in Lakhs

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transition
to IND AS

 IND AS balance
sheet  Previous GAAP  Effect of transition

to IND AS
 IND AS balance

sheet

(a)Other Payables

   -   -   -   -

   1,035.90   -   1,035.90   835.11   -   835.11

(b) Debt Securities   62,152.20   (154.03)   61,998.17   43,310.05   0.69   43,310.74
(c) Borrowings (other than debt securities)   134,568.92   267.98   134,836.90   105,026.90   282.91   105,309.81
(d) Subordinated Liabilities   11,270.99   136.07   11,407.06   11,380.18   32.28   11,412.46
(e) Other Financial liabilities   1,512.82   -   1,512.82   398.83   -   398.83

   210,540.83   250.02   210,790.85   160,951.07   315.88   161,266.95

Non-financial Liabilities
(a) Provisions   184.29   -   184.29   567.10   -   567.10
(b) Other non-financial liabilities   329.58   246.67   576.25   231.48   241.98   473.46

   513.87   246.67   760.54   798.58   241.98   1,040.56

Equity
(a) Equity share capital   3,207.49   -   3,207.49   2,627.66   -   2,627.66
(b) Other equity   25,528.67   (863.09)   24,665.58   23,810.56   (3,199.51)   20,611.05

   28,736.16   (863.09)   27,873.07   26,438.22   (3,199.51)   23,238.71

   239,790.86   (366.40)   239,424.46   188,187.87   (2,641.65)   185,546.22

(ii) Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS
Amount Rs.in Lakhs

As at
31 March 2018

As at
1 April 2017

28,736.16   26,438.22

Ind AS: Adjustments increase (decrease):

(244.50)   (370.53)
(267.98)   (282.91)

154.03   (0.69)

(136.07)   (32.28)

(583.12)   (3,986.93)
-

[…]

(End of Last period  Presented  under Previous GAAP)

Estimates

 As at 1 April 2017
(End of Last period  Presented  under Previous GAAP)

Particulars

Equity as reported under previous GAAP

(i) Impact on recognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost
(ii) Impact on recognition of financial liabilities at amortised cost by application of Effective
Interest Rate Method on Term loans

Particulars

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 As at  31 March 2018
(End of Last period  Presented  under Previous GAAP)

Financial Liabilities

(ii) Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS

Asirvad Microfinance Limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

12th Annual Report 2018-19

128

Asirvad Microfinance Limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

(iii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit & Loss for the Year ended 31 March 2018
Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS Ind AS

Revenue from operations
I Interest income 43,558.60   12.67   43,571.27
II Other operating income 154.58   126.03   280.61

Total 43,713.18   138.70   43,851.88

Other Income 3,107.32   -   3,107.32

III Total Revenue (I + II) 46,820.50   138.70   46,959.20

IV EXPENSES
Finance cost 21,384.11   (65.91)   21,318.20
Impairment of financial instruments 15,831.45   (3,403.78)   12,427.67
Employee benefit expenses 9,200.89   51.21   9,252.10
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 635.94   -   635.94
Other expenses 4,761.11   12.32   4,773.43
Total Expenses 51,813.50   (3,406.16)   48,407.34

V Loss before tax (III - IV) (4,993.00)   3,544.86   (1,448.14)

VI Tax Expense
(a) Current tax -   -   -
(b) Deferred tax (1,762.90)   1,243.26   (519.64)

Total tax expense (1,762.90)   1,243.26   (519.64)

VII Loss for the year (V - VI) (3,230.10)   2,301.60   (928.50)

VIII Other Comprehensive Income
(i) Items that will not be recycled to profit or loss

Remeasurement gains and (losses) on defined benefit
obligations (net) -   33.55   33.55

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss -   (11.72)   (11.72)

Total Other Comprehensive Income for the year -   21.83   21.83

IX Total Comprehensive Income for the year (VII + VIII) (3,230.10)   2,323.43   (906.67)

(iv) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2018 :
Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Loss as per Previous GAAP (3,230.10)
Ind AS: Adjustments (increase) decrease:

126.03
12.67
65.91

3,403.78
(v) Actuarial Loss on defined benefit obligation (33.55)

(12.32)
(vii) Provision for Sick Leave (4.66)

(1,243.26)
(13.00)

Total adjustment to profit or loss 2,301.60

Profit under Ind AS (928.50)

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) 21.83

Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS (906.67)

Note : Under previous GAAP,total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore the above reconciliation starts with loss under previous GAAP.

(v) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flows for the Year ended 31 March 2018

Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Previously Reported Effect of Transition
to IND AS IND AS

(43,585.01)   20,586.96   (22,998.05)
(562.96)   31.87   (531.09)

53,082.24   (20,618.83)   32,463.41
8,934.27   -   8,934.27
10,091.98   -   10,091.98

19,026.25   -   19,026.25

(vi) Analysis of Cash & cash equivalents as at 31 March 2018 and as at 1 April 2017 for the purpose of cashflows under IND AS :

19,026.25   10,091.98
-   -

-   -

19,026.25   10,091.98

(ii) Impact on recognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost

[…]

(ix) ESOP Adjustments

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Add: Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year

Net cash flows from financing activities
Net cash flows from investing activities
Net cash flows from operating activities
Previous GAAP

PARTICULARS

Year ended 31 March 2018
(latest period presented under previous GAAP)

As at 1 April 2017
(Date of

Transition)

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the end of the year

(iv) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2018 :

Note : Under previous GAAP,total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore the above reconciliation starts with loss
under previous GAAP.

(v) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flows for the Year ended 31 March 2018

Asirvad Microfinance Limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

(iii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit & Loss for the Year ended 31 March 2018
Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS Ind AS

Revenue from operations
I Interest income 43,558.60   12.67   43,571.27
II Other operating income 154.58   126.03   280.61

Total 43,713.18   138.70   43,851.88

Other Income 3,107.32   -   3,107.32

III Total Revenue (I + II) 46,820.50   138.70   46,959.20

IV EXPENSES
Finance cost 21,384.11   (65.91)   21,318.20
Impairment of financial instruments 15,831.45   (3,403.78)   12,427.67
Employee benefit expenses 9,200.89   51.21   9,252.10
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 635.94   -   635.94
Other expenses 4,761.11   12.32   4,773.43
Total Expenses 51,813.50   (3,406.16)   48,407.34

V Loss before tax (III - IV) (4,993.00)   3,544.86   (1,448.14)

VI Tax Expense
(a) Current tax -   -   -
(b) Deferred tax (1,762.90)   1,243.26   (519.64)

Total tax expense (1,762.90)   1,243.26   (519.64)

VII Loss for the year (V - VI) (3,230.10)   2,301.60   (928.50)

VIII Other Comprehensive Income
(i) Items that will not be recycled to profit or loss

Remeasurement gains and (losses) on defined benefit
obligations (net) -   33.55   33.55

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss -   (11.72)   (11.72)

Total Other Comprehensive Income for the year -   21.83   21.83

IX Total Comprehensive Income for the year (VII + VIII) (3,230.10)   2,323.43   (906.67)

(iv) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2018 :
Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Loss as per Previous GAAP (3,230.10)
Ind AS: Adjustments (increase) decrease:

126.03
12.67
65.91

3,403.78
(v) Actuarial Loss on defined benefit obligation (33.55)

(12.32)
(vii) Provision for Sick Leave (4.66)

(1,243.26)
(13.00)

Total adjustment to profit or loss 2,301.60

Profit under Ind AS (928.50)

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) 21.83

Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS (906.67)

Note : Under previous GAAP,total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore the above reconciliation starts with loss under previous GAAP.

(v) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flows for the Year ended 31 March 2018

Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Previously Reported Effect of Transition
to IND AS IND AS

(43,585.01)   20,586.96   (22,998.05)
(562.96)   31.87   (531.09)

53,082.24   (20,618.83)   32,463.41
8,934.27   -   8,934.27
10,091.98   -   10,091.98

19,026.25   -   19,026.25

(vi) Analysis of Cash & cash equivalents as at 31 March 2018 and as at 1 April 2017 for the purpose of cashflows under IND AS :

19,026.25   10,091.98
-   -

-   -

19,026.25   10,091.98

(ii) Impact on recognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost

[…]

(iv) Expected Credit loss method (ECL) as per Ind AS 109

(vi) Fair Valuation of Security Deposits

As at 31 March 2018
(end of the last period

presented under
previous GAAP)

(viii) Deferred Tax impact on above adjustments
(ix) ESOP Adjustments

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Add: Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year

Net cash flows from financing activities
Net cash flows from investing activities
Net cash flows from operating activities
Previous GAAP

PARTICULARS

Year ended 31 March 2018
(latest period presented under previous GAAP)

As at 1 April 2017
(Date of

Transition)

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the end of the year

(vi) Analysis of Cash & cash equivalents as at 31 March 2018 and as at 1 April 2017 for the
purpose of cashflows under IND AS :

Asirvad Microfinance Limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

(iii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit & Loss for the Year ended 31 March 2018
Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS Ind AS

Revenue from operations
I Interest income 43,558.60   12.67   43,571.27
II Other operating income 154.58   126.03   280.61

Total 43,713.18   138.70   43,851.88

Other Income 3,107.32   -   3,107.32

III Total Revenue (I + II) 46,820.50   138.70   46,959.20

IV EXPENSES
Finance cost 21,384.11   (65.91)   21,318.20
Impairment of financial instruments 15,831.45   (3,403.78)   12,427.67
Employee benefit expenses 9,200.89   51.21   9,252.10
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 635.94   -   635.94
Other expenses 4,761.11   12.32   4,773.43
Total Expenses 51,813.50   (3,406.16)   48,407.34

V Loss before tax (III - IV) (4,993.00)   3,544.86   (1,448.14)

VI Tax Expense
(a) Current tax -   -   -
(b) Deferred tax (1,762.90)   1,243.26   (519.64)

Total tax expense (1,762.90)   1,243.26   (519.64)

VII Loss for the year (V - VI) (3,230.10)   2,301.60   (928.50)

VIII Other Comprehensive Income
(i) Items that will not be recycled to profit or loss

Remeasurement gains and (losses) on defined benefit
obligations (net) -   33.55   33.55

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss -   (11.72)   (11.72)

Total Other Comprehensive Income for the year -   21.83   21.83

IX Total Comprehensive Income for the year (VII + VIII) (3,230.10)   2,323.43   (906.67)

(iv) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2018 :
Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Loss as per Previous GAAP (3,230.10)
Ind AS: Adjustments (increase) decrease:

126.03
12.67
65.91

3,403.78
(v) Actuarial Loss on defined benefit obligation (33.55)

(12.32)
(vii) Provision for Sick Leave (4.66)

(1,243.26)
(13.00)

Total adjustment to profit or loss 2,301.60

Profit under Ind AS (928.50)

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) 21.83

Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS (906.67)

Note : Under previous GAAP,total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore the above reconciliation starts with loss under previous GAAP.

(v) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flows for the Year ended 31 March 2018

Amount Rs.in Lakhs

Previously Reported Effect of Transition
to IND AS IND AS

(43,585.01)   20,586.96   (22,998.05)
(562.96)   31.87   (531.09)

53,082.24   (20,618.83)   32,463.41
8,934.27   -   8,934.27
10,091.98   -   10,091.98

19,026.25   -   19,026.25

(vi) Analysis of Cash & cash equivalents as at 31 March 2018 and as at 1 April 2017 for the purpose of cashflows under IND AS :

19,026.25   10,091.98
-   -

-   -

19,026.25   10,091.98

(ii) Impact on recognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost